MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1945

Chapter 77

AN ACT to Create an Airport Commission for the Town of Sanford.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Airport Commission created. There is hereby created "The Town of Sanford Airport Commission", which shall have the powers and duties as hereinafter set forth.
- Sec. 2. Board of commissioners, etc. The board of selectmen forthwith, after this act becomes operative, shall appoint a board of airport commissioners, consisting of 5 resident citizens of Sanford. In the first instance, one member shall be appointed to hold office until February 1, 1946; one to hold office until February 1, 1947; one to hold office until February 1, 1949, and one to hold office until February 1, 1950. At the expiration of each of said terms a commissioner shall be appointed for a full term of 5 years. In the case of a vacancy in said board, the board of selectmen shall appoint a member thereto for the balance of the unexpired term.
- Sec. 3. Officers, meetings, records. Said commission shall elect a chairman and secretary annually, establish its own rules for calling and holding meetings, and keep proper records of all of its proceedings. The commission shall at all times be governed by majority vote of its members.
- Sec. 4. Authority of commission. The commission shall investigate the post war possibilities of the Sanford airport, and shall have full authority, control and supervision over the Sanford airport, and all property connected therewith, subject however, to commitments already made by the town of Sanford, and subject to the terms of any grant of any property included in said airport. The said airport commission shall, however, not have authority to dispose of any real estate included in said airport, or lease any property under its control, for a period of longer than 1 year, without previous authority of the town meeting members of said town of Sanford.
- Sec. 5. Expenses. The said commissioners shall serve without pay, except for such expenses as may be provided by vote of the town meeting members of the town of Sanford.
- Sec. 6. Referendum. This act shall take effect 90 days after the adjournment of this legislature, only for the purpose of permitting its acceptance or rejection by the legal voters of the town of Sanford, at a

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1945

CHAP. 78

special election which shall be called immediately after the expiration of said 90 day period by the selectmen of the town of Sanford.

The question proposed on the ballot shall be substantially in the following form: "Shall an Act passed by the Legislature in the year 1945, entitled 'An Act to Create an Airport Commission for the Town of Sanford' be accepted?"

If a majority of the qualified voters of said town, present and voting, vote in favor of the act, it shall become operative.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 78

AN ACT Relating to Salary of the Judge of the Lewiston Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1871, c. 636, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 636 of the private and special laws of 1871, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. r. Municipal court established; salary of judge. A municipal court is hereby established for the city of Lewiston, which shall be a court of record, and have a seal, and shall consist of one judge, who shall be a member of the bar in Androscoggin county, who shall be appointed, elected, qualified, and hold his office as provided in the constitution, who shall reside during his continuance in office in said city of Lewiston, and who shall receive from said city in monthly payments an annual salary of two thousand dellars \$2,500, which shall be in full for all fees pertaining to his office.'

Effective July 21, 1945